

No. 25-7114

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

DOE CORPORATION 1, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
The Honorable James E. Boasberg
Case No. 1:25-cv-01404-UNA

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* EUGENE VOLOKH
IN SUPPORT OF THE DECISION BELOW**

Eugene Volokh*
Hoover Institution
Stanford University
434 Galvez Mall
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 721-5092
volokh@stanford.edu
(Affiliation for addressing and
identification purposes only)

* Counsel would like to thank Aleah Schrock, a Notre Dame Law School student who worked on the brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. A risk of reputational or economic harm does not entitle Doe Corporations to pseudonymity.	5
A. The public interest in open litigation justifies a strong presumption against pseudonymity.	5
B. Risk of reputational or economic damage cannot rebut the presumption against pseudonymity.	7
II. The public has an especially strong stake in monitoring litigation against the Inter-American Development Bank.....	13
III. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying the “rare dispensation” of pseudonymity.	19
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>D.E. v. Doe</i> , 834 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Doe Corp. v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-02443-JEB, 2025 WL 304795 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2025).....	9
<i>Doe v. Delta Airlines Inc.</i> , 672 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Doe v. Hill</i> , 141 F.4th 291 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 12, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Doe v. Megless</i> , 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011)	10, 14
<i>Doe v. MIT</i> , 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	6, 9, 11, 14
<i>Doe v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.</i> , 101 F.4th 485 (7th Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>Figgs v. Dawson</i> , 829 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Hurd v. D.C.</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 931 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (<i>Sealed Case I</i>)	5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 19, 21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 971 F.3d 324 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (<i>Sealed Case II</i>)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 20, 21
<i>M.M. v. Zavaras</i> , 139 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>PHP Healthcare Corp. v. EMSA Ltd. P'ship</i> , 14 F.3d 941 (4th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Roe v. Skillz, Inc.</i> , 858 F. App'x 240 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11

<i>Rosenkrantz v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 35 F.4th 854 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>S. Methodist Univ. Ass’n of Women L. Students v. Wynne & Jaffe</i> , 599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Little v. Triumph Gear Sys., Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 241 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	15
Inter-American Development Bank Act, Pub. L. No. 86-147, 73 Stat. 299 (1959).....	14, 15

Other Authorities

Eugene Volokh, <i>The Law of Pseudonymous Litigation</i> , 73 Hastings L.J. 1353 (2022).....	3, 8, 11
Inter-American Development Bank, Bd. of Executive Directors, <i>Annual Report 2024, Financial Statements</i> 36 (2024).....	16
Inter-American Development Bank, <i>Capital Stock and Voting Power</i>	14, 15
